

## Revocation of Camp Charters in West Virginia

By the authority vested in me as Commander-in-Chief of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Commander Robert D. Pollock PCC of the Department of the Chesapeake has requested the revocation of the following Charters:

Capt. John White Spencer Camp No. 9 of Spencer, West Virginia

Buckhannon Camp No. 49 of Buckhannon, West Virginia

Abraham Lincoln GAR Post 1 Camp No. 1863 of Martinsburg, West Virginia

Section 2: These Camps have been under formal suspension since August 15, 2014 for non-payment of dues, not filing EIN forms, not providing annual reports, and not having sufficient membership to remain viable. The Camps were given until November 15, 2014 to correct these deficiencies. The deficiencies have remained and the Department has been unable to contact the Camps since that time. Three previous Department administrations have also attempted to assist these Camps to bring them into compliance.

<u>Section 3</u>: In accordance with the National Constitution, Article VI, Section 2, Commander Pollock's request is therefore approved and the Charters of the three abovementioned Camps are hereby revoked.

<u>Section 4</u>: Members of these Camps who wish to remain in the Order may join the Department's Harpers Ferry Camp-at-Large No. 6, or another Camp of their choosing.

<u>Section 5</u>: In accordance with National Regulations, Chapter I, Article I, Section 5, the officers and members of the three above-mentioned Camps are reminded that all Camp property and money shall be turned over to the Department Commander or to his duly authorized representative, and become the property of the Department.

The foregoing General Order is proclaimed this 14th day of April in the year of our Lord two thousand fifteen, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-ninth, in the City of Gilroy, County of Santa Clara, State of California.

/s/ Tad D. Campbell, PDC Commander-in-Chief

ATTEST: By: /s/ Alan L. Russ, PDC National Secretary